

No. 17-1183

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AIRLINE SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION; and  
AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., d/b/a  
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS; and  
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN  
RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF THE UNITED  
STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

Michael M. Berger  
Matthew P. Kanny  
George David Kieffer  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS  
11355 West Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064

Robert S. Span  
Douglas R. Painter  
STEINBRECHER & SPAN LLP  
445 South Figueroa St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Douglas W. Hall  
Anthony J. Dick  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com  
David L. Shapiro  
1563 Mass. Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 01238

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THIS CASE PROVIDES AMPLE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSIDER THE PROPER TEST FOR THE MARKET- PARTICIPATION EXCEPTION .....	3
II. ON THE MERITS, THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE POSITIONS OF PETITIONERS AND THE UNITED STATES ARE IMMATERIAL .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Trucking Associations v. City of Los Angeles, 569 U.S. 641 (2013) (ATA)</i> .....	2
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Department v. Allbaugh, 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i> .....	11
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Massachusetts, 507 U.S. 218 (1993)</i> .....	11
<i>Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)</i> .....	5
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy, 367 U.S. 886 (1961)</i> .....	12
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality, 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	11
<i>Kansas v. Garcia, 2018 WL 6382966 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2018)</i> .....	7
<i>Madison v. Alabama, 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)</i> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , No. 17-1174, 2019 WL 2257157 (U.S. May 28, 2019) .....	5
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	11
